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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.2 INTRODUCTION  

This Executive Summary presents the case for a landmark Public-_private Poverty Reduction "the 

Ministry") and Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and a Skills and Vocational Training 



Center of Excellence (SVTCE) On Investment, Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and 

Development Ltd. will acquire the private/commercial development. The project is conceptualized as a 

Design-Build-Finance (DBF) land- and operational infrastructure without direct capital expenditure, while 

This Outline Business Case (OBC) has been prepared in full compliance with National PPP Policy 

Framework. The OBC demonstrates that the project is technically feasible, economically justified, 

financially viable, legally sound, socially beneficial, environmentally manageable, and capable of 

delivering substantial value for money (VIM) relative to the traditional public procurement option.  

Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited 

1.2 PROJECT RATIONALE  

Nigeria faces increasing humanitarian crises - displacement of people due to insecurity, perennial floods, 

climate shocks and emergency incidents requiring rapid government response, poverty, socioeconomic 

vulnerabilities, youth unemployment, among others. The Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs & 

Poverty Reduction (FMHA&PR) is mandated to coordinate humanitarian interventions, ensure strategic 

disaster mitigation, preparedness and response, manage the formulation and implementation of fair, 

focused social inclusion and protection programmes in Nigeria and coordinate poverty reduction 

programmes nationwide, yet the infrastructure and facilities needed to achieve this mandate at the Federal 

level are grossly inadequate,  

fragmented and the few public facilities that do exist are outdated and insufficiently equipped. 

Key gaps include: 

*Pervasive Poverty due to lack of marketable skills: A significant percentage of the Nigerian population 

lives in extreme poverty, lacking the necessary skills and income to achieve a sustainable standard of 

living. 

* High Unemployment and Underemployment: Nigeria faces alarming rates of unemployment, 

particularly among its large youth population and fresh graduates. White collar government jobs are 

limited and incapable of matching the staggering volume of job seekers. 

The dearth of technical skills is a big factor that contributes to this unemployment statistic. There is a need 

for the promotion of self-reliance and entrepreneurship as viable career paths among youths. 

* Skills Mismatch: The formal education system often fails to equip graduates with the practical, hands-

on skills and competencies demanded by modern industries and the labor market, resulting in a significant 

gap between educational output and industry needs. 



* Rising Insecurity and Social Vices: High rates of unemployment and idleness among youth, again 

festered by the absence of valuable skill sets and vocational aptitude among the youths. 

* Stunted Economic and Industrial Development: The national economy suffers from a shortage of skilled 

technical manpower (artisans, technicians, craftsmen), which hampers industrialization, infrastructure 

development, and overall economic growth. 

* Lack of Inclusive Access to Quality Training: Many disadvantaged segments of the population, 

including women, out-of-school individuals, and those in rural areas, have limited or no access to relevant, 

market-driven skills development opportunities. 

Others include: 

* Absence of modern meeting, coordination, and training facilities; 

* Insufficient warehousing and logistics infrastructure/facilities; 

* Inadequate ICT, power, and administrative support infrastructure; 

* Limited capacity to expand operations in line with national humanitarian needs. 

Without strategic investment, these infrastructural limitations will continue to hinder effective delivery of 

the much-needed services to the poor and vulnerable groups and weaken poverty alleviation outcomes. 

This PPP provides a cost-neutral, fast-tracked, and sustainable solution to complement the Ministry's 

efforts at poverty eradication through the provision of the skills and vocational training facilities while 

catalyzing private-sector-led development for broader socio-economic benefits. 

 

1.3 PROJECT OBJECTIVES 

As a strategic response to the persistent socioeconomic challenges faced by the Nigerian youth, including 

high rates of unemployment, widespread poverty, and the significant mismatch between the skills 

produced by formal education and the demands of the labor market, the main objective of this project is 

to establish a modern, inclusive, and self-sustaining Skills and Vocational Training Centre in Abuja that 

improves employability, entrepreneurship, and income generation. The project is designed to also achieve 

the following objectives: 

1. To deliver 26 modern, purpose-built and equipped skills and vocational centres and workshops, 

including road infrastructure, utilities (solar power and water treatment plants) and landscapping to deliver 

demand-driven vocational and technical skills training. 



2. To provide facilities that promote high quality youth, women, and PWD economic empowerment 

without the investment of direct government capital expenditure, i.e totally through private financing. 

3. To leverage private-sector financing to accelerate skills aquisition. 

4. To ensure faster project completion. By integrating design and construction responsibilities under one 

private contractor, this project will avoid the fragmentation common in traditional public procurement. 

This consolidated approach will significantly reduce delays associated with multiple contractors, complex 

government approvals or budgetary constraints. 

5. To enhance national welfare while reducing unemployment and dependency on social transfers. 

6. To stimulate job creation and economic development through MSME growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.4. PROJECT SCOPE 



The Proponent will design, construct, and deliver 26 critical infrastructure assets for the FMHR&PR to be 

developed on 3.6 hectares of land: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5. FEASIBILITY ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 

FMHA&PR Rawdha Real Estate Technology Limited 

• Gate House/ Gen House /Perimeter Fence 

• Admin Block/training hall 

• Computer Training/ICT Center 

• Automobile Workshop 

• Electrical and Electronics Workshop 

• Fashion and Beauty Training center 

• Fine Art and Painting Work 

• Building Technology Workshop 

• Wood Work and Carpentry Workshop 

• Welding and Fabrication Workshop 

• Videography and Photography 

• Media and Event Management Center 

• Leatherworks Workshop 

• Catering Services and cafeteria building 

• Sports Center 

• Male Hostel (30 Capacity) 

• Female Hostel (30 Capacity) 

• 3-bedroom buildings 

• Staff Quarters 

• General Store/Warehouse 

• Fire Service Station (including Fire truck) 

• Water Treatment Plant 

• Solar Energy 

• Access road & drainage 

• External works 

• Landscaping 

Development 

on 3.6Ha of 

land 

5.4 Ha for 

Commercial 

Use 



i. Technical Feasibility: 

Site assessments confirm favorable geotechnical conditions, adequate access roads, utility connectivity, 

and optimal land configuration. Architectural concept designs demonstrate efficient layout, workflow 

optimization, security, and scalable infrastructure planning. 

ii. Commercial Feasibility: 

Market studies reveal strong commercial demand for mixed-use development, hence assuring the 

proponent's ability to secure financing, attract buyers/tenants, and achieve sustainable returns on the 5.4-

hectare return parcel. 

ili. Economic Feasibility: 

Economic analysis indicates: 

• Significant job creation (construction and operations of the vocational center) 

• Enhanced institutional efficiency 

• Reduced negative statistics such as poverty index. 

• Strong economic multiplier effect from MSME's 

The project's Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) is estimated at 18-25%, substantiating its high 

socio-economic value. 

iv. Legal Feasibility: 

The PPP is fully compliant with the ICRC Act, Public Procurement Act (for the relevant phases), Land 

Use Act, NESREA Act, and National PPP Policy. 

v. Environmental & Social Feasibility: 

Preliminary ESIA shows manageable construction impacts (noise, dust, traffic). 

No displacement or resettlement is required. Social benefits outweigh adverse impacts by far. 

 

 

 

 

 

1.6. BUSINESS MODEL 



The project adopts a Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Maintain (DBFOM) Land-Swap PPP model in 

which: 

Messrs Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. deliver 26 infrastructure assets 

and will assume full responsibility for financing, design and construction of the facilities. 

• The Ministry will provide regulatory clearances and grant development rights over approx. 5.4 

hectares of its landed property as Rol for the proponent’s private development, enabling the 

Proponent to generate commercial returns. 

 

• No capital funding from Government is required. Government exposure is limited to regulatory 

and administrative roles. 

• All public facilities are handed over to the Ministry upon completion. 

• Revenue for Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. is derived 

from commercial sale, lease, or mixed-use development of the 5.4 hectares acquired. 

This model ensures sustainability, significant risk sharing/transfer, private-sector discipline, and long-

term value creation. 

This model ensures sustainability, significant risk sharing/transfer, private sector displine and long-term 

value creation  

 

1.7. PROJECT COST OVERVIEW 

FMHA&PR
60%

40%

LAND (APPROXIMATE HA.)



Preliminary cost estimates place total infrastructure development (inclusive of the equipping of some of 

the specialized workshops) at N10,125,011,515 

This cost is to be fully borne by Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. 

Homes, without government financing. 

1.8 PROJECT DURATION 

Total project delivery period is estimated at a maximum of 24 months. 

1.9. VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) 

A Public Sector Comparator (PS) was developed to estimate the cost of traditional procurement. Key VfM 

findings: 

• Government would bear 100% of the capital and operating risk under traditional procurement. 

• Under this PPP model, Government bears less than 10% of total project risks. 

• Adjusted PSC analysis shows a 40-45% VfM gain through PPP vs. traditional procurement. 

• Accelerated delivery, higher construction quality, better cost management, and private-sector innovation 

further enhance qualitative VfM. 

The PPP therefore delivers superior value at significantly lower fiscal implications to the Government. 

1.91 ICRC STATUTORY FEE 

A non-refundable Unsolicited Proposal Fee payable to the Infrastructure Concession Regulatory 

Commission TSA account via www.remita.net has been included in the financial model as the ICRC fee. 

• The project is strategic and important, addressing critical humanitarian and socio-economic 

capacity gaps. 

• The PPP model is feasible, bankable, affordable, and legally sound. 

• The land-swap structure ensures zero capital burden on Government while enabling rapid delivery 

of essential infrastructure. 

• The project delivers on socio-economic benefits and supports poverty reduction objectives. 

• The proposed PPP structure provides measurable value for money and optimal risk allocation. 

Thus, it is recommended that: 

The ICRC approve this OBC and issue a Certificate of Compliance. 

2.1 BACKGROUND: 



Nigeria continues to face deepening humanitarian, socio-economic, and social protection challenges 

driven by rapid population growth, youth unemployment, economic vulnerabilities, insecurity-induced 

displacement, climate change impacts, food insecurity, and widening inequality. These challenges have 

disproportionately affected young people, women, and vulnerable groups, leading to rising levels of 

poverty, social exclusion, and limited access to sustainable livelihoods. Over the last decade, recurrent 

emergencies-floods, conflicts, epidemics, and economic shocks-have further disrupted education, skills 

acquisition, and income-generating opportunities, placing immense pressure on Government for poverty 

alleviation schemes. 

The Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs & Poverty Reduction (FMHA&PR), established to 

coordinate humanitarian interventions, social protection, and poverty reduction programmes nationwide, 

has an expanding mandate that increasingly emphasizes human capital development, skills acquisition, 

and livelihood restoration as pathways out of poverty. To deliver effectively on this mandate, the Ministry 

requires purpose-built infrastructure that supports practical skills training, vocational education, 

entrepreneurship development, and workforce readiness, particularly for unemployed youths, women, 

internally displaced persons (IDPs), PWDs and other vulnerable populations. 

Currently, the availability of well-equipped, modern, and centrally coordinated skills and vocational 

training facilities under the Ministry's purview remains limited and fragmented. Existing arrangements 

are often reliant on temporary facilities, dispersed training centres, or partnerships that lack standardized 

infrastructure, modern workshops, and technology-enabled learning environments. These gaps constrain 

programme scale, reduce training quality, and limit the Ministry's ability to deliver market-relevant skills 

aligned with national development priorities. As unemployment and underemployment continue to rise, 

the need for dedicated, high-quality vocational infrastructure has become increasingly urgent. 

Recognising these constraints, the Ministry is open to innovative, cost-effective, and sustainable 

mechanisms for delivering critical training infrastructure without imposing additional fiscal pressure on 

the Federal Government. A Public-Private Partnership (PPP) framework presents a 

strategic opportunity to mobilize private-sector financing, innovation, and technical expertise while 

ensuring efficient risk allocation and long-term value for money. Globally, PPPs have proven effective in 

accelerating the delivery of education and skills infrastructure, improving construction quality, ensuring 

lifecycle maintenance, and aligning facilities with labour market needs. 

In this context, Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd., an experienced 

indigenous real estate developer with a proven track record in large-scale infrastructure delivery, 

submitted an unsolicited proposal to partner with the Ministry under a land-swap PPP arrangement. Under 

the proposal, the Proponent would finance, design, and construct a modern Skills and Vocational Training 



Centre comprising workshops, training halls, incubation spaces, ICT-enabled classrooms, hostels, and 

supporting utilities on 3.6 hectares out of a 9-hectare site, while the Ministry would allocate the remaining 

5.4 hectares to the Proponent for private commercial development to enable cost recovery and project 

bankability. 

This arrangement offers the Ministry a unique opportunity to acquire state-of-the-art vocational training 

infrastructure at no upfront capital cost, within an accelerated delivery timeframe, and with performance 

standards embedded in a PPP framework. The land-swap model aligns with Federal Government policy 

priorities that promote private-sector participation in infrastructure delivery, fiscal prudence, innovative 

asset utilization, and job creation. It also directly supports the Ministry's poverty reduction and social 

protection objectives by strengthening pathways for employability, entrepreneurship, and inclusive 

economic growth. 

The project is consistent with the Infrastructure Concession Regulatory Commission (ICRC) Act, 2005, 

the National PPP Policy Framework, and the Federal Government's Renewed Hope Agenda, which 

emphasize skills development, youth empowerment, and private-sector-led growth. The Outline Business 

Case (OBC) is therefore prepared to assess the feasibility of the proposed PPP arrangement, evaluate value 

for money relative to conventional public procurement, analyse risk allocation, and confirm the technical, 

legal, financial, economic, environmental, and social viability of the project. The OBC forms the basis for 

seeking ICRC OBC Certification, enabling progression to the Full Business Case (FBC) and formal PPP 

procurement. 

2.2 PROJECT OBJECTIVES 

The objectives of the project are aligned with the Ministry's statutory mandate and the Federal 

Government's Renewed Hope Agenda. They include the following: 

1. Provide Modern Skills and Vocational Training Infrastructure  

Develop a purpose-built, high-quality Skills and Vocational Training Centre equipped with modern 

workshops, classrooms, laboratories, and incubation spaces to support practical, demand-driven skills 

acquisition and workforce development in line with national and global best practices. 

2. Leverage Private Capital to Reduce Government Fiscal Burden  

Enable the Ministry to deliver critical training infrastructure without direct capital expenditure, thereby 

improving fiscal sustainability and reducing government exposure to construction, financing, and lifecycle 

risks. 



3. Enhance Youth Employability and Livelihood Creation Provide facilities that support vocational 

training, entrepreneurship development, certification, and job placement for unemployed youths, women, 

IDPs, PWDs and other vulnerable groups, thereby strengthening pathways to self-reliance and income 

generation. 

4. Support Innovation, Technology, and Digital Skills Development 

Incorporate ICT-enabled classrooms, digital fabrication labs, and innovation hubs to support training in 

emerging skills, digital literacy, and technology-driven enterprises. 

5. Improve Learning Environment and Trainee Welfare  

Include supporting facilities such as hostels, clinics, libraries, cafeterias, and secure transportation and 

parking infrastructure to ensure a safe, inclusive, and conducive learning environment. 

6. Ensure Operational: Sustainability through Reliable Utilities 

 Provide sustainable utilities including independent power supply, water treatment systems, and waste 

management facilities to ensure uninterrupted training operations and long-term functionality of the centre. 

7. Stimulate Local Economic Development and Job Creation 

Enable the private partner to develop the remaining 5.4 hectares for commercial or mixed-use purposes, 

generating employment during construction and operation, 

Stimulating local commerce, strengthening the real estate and construction value chains. 

8. Promote Sustainable and Replicable PPP Delivery Models 

 Demonstrate a scalable and replicable land-swap PPP framework for delivering education and skills 

infrastructure, supporting broader adoption across sectors and regions. 

9. Strengthen Governance, Monitoring, and Programme Impact  

Support data-driven planning, monitoring, and evaluation of skills programmes through integrated ICT 

systems, enhancing transparency, accountability, and impact measurement in poverty reduction 

interventions. 

 

2.3. PROJECT SCOPE: 

The scope of the project extends beyond mere construction to include the full stages of design, financing 

and construction, as well as procurement of needed equipment for the completed facilities. It also includes 



preparatory works, stakeholder engagement, compliance processes, and coordination between the 

Proponent, the Ministry and all the stakeholders involved. 

i. Physical Infrastructure to Be Delivered 

Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. will deliver a comprehensive set 

of infrastructure assets developed on 3.6 hectares of land including: 

1. Admin. Block including a multipurpose Conference/training hall and library/resource center - to 

house critical managerial and technical staff and meet workspace needs, for staff development and 

for training, emergency coordination, multi-agency meetings, and policy engagements. 

2. Computer/ICT Training Center 

3. Automobile Workshop 

4. Electrical and Electronics Workshop 

5. Fashion and Beauty Training center 

6. Fine Art and Painting Work 

7. Building Technology Workshop 

8. Wood Work and Carpentry Workshop 

9. Welding and Fabrication Workshop 

10. Videography and Photography 

11. Media and Event Management Center 

12. Leatherworks Workshop 

13. Catering Services and cafeteria building 

14. Sports Center 

15. Male Hostel (30 Capacity) 

16. Female Hostel (30 Capacity) 

17. 3-bedroom buildings 

18. Staff Quarters 

19. General Store/Warehouse 

20. Fire Service Station (including Fire truck) 

21. Water Treatment Plant 

22. Solar Energy 

23. Access road & drainage 

24. External works 

25. Landscaping 

26. Security infrastructure 



ii. Private Development: Scope 

The Ministry will allocate 60% of the land to the Proponent for private commercial development. This 

may include: 

• Residential estates 

• Office and retail developments 

• Hospitality or mixed-use facilities 

• Civil-servant oriented housing 

• Commercial real estate clusters 

NB: The private development will be fully financed by the Proponent and serves as the core revenue and 

cost-recovery mechanism for the PPP arrangement. 

iii. Services and Activities Included in Scope 

• Architectural and engineering design 

• Geotechnical and environmental investigations 

• Construction and civil works 

• Utilities installation (power, water, ICT, security) 

• Equipping and Furnishing 

• Landscaping and site works 

• Testing, commissioning, and quality certification 

• Handover of public assets to the Ministry 

iv. Out-of-Scope Activities 

• External road infrastructure beyond project boundaries 

• Recurrent 0&M funding for public buildings after handover 

• Government financing or debt guarantees 

• Non-PPP staff housing or unrelated real estate development 

2.4. APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY FOR DEVELOPING THE OBC 



The Outline Business Case was prepared using a structured, evidence-based approach consistent with the 

ICRC OBC Guidelines (2025). 

The methodology included technical, financial, legal, economic, social, and 

environmental analyses. 

i. Project Inception and Scoping 

The process began with preliminary consultations between the Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs 

and Poverty Reduction and Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. on 

the feasibility of the land-swap PPP concept. 

A high-level assessment was conducted to identify needs, confirm land availability, and outline the 

facilities required. 

il. Data Gathering and Field Assessments 

A multidisciplinary team carried out: 

• Site visits 

• Land inspection and title verification 

• Technical assessments of terrain, utilities, and accessibility 

• Analysis of Ministry workspace needs 

• Review of humanitarian operational requirements 

This provided the technical inputs for initial concept designs. 

il. Stakeholder Consultations 

Stakeholder consulted included: 

• The Ministry's Departments 

• Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. engineering and planning teams 

• Regulatory authorities (planning, environmental, utilities) 

• PPP and legal experts 

Concerns, insights, and expectations were documented and integrated into the OBC. 

 



iv. Technical Feasibility Studies 

These included: 

• Preliminary architectural drawings 

• Construction phasing and scheduling 

• Preliminary environmental and social impact screening 

V. Legal & Regulatory Review 

Legal Due Diligence assessed: 

• Land title and statutory compliance 

• Applicability of the ICRC Act and procurement processes 

• Potential PPP contractual models 

vi. Financial and Economic Analysis 

The OBC includes: 

• Preliminary financial model 

• Capital and operating cost estimates 

• Projected private-development revenue streams 

• Economic cost-benefit analysis 

• Public Sector Comparator (PSC) 

• Value for Money (VfM) analysis 

These analyses demonstrates that the PPP option provides superior ViM compared to traditional 

procurement. 

vil. Risk Assessment 

A risk identification, rating, allocation, and mitigation framework was developed covering: 

• Construction risks 

• Environmental and social risks 

•Regulatory risks 



• Financial risks 

• Operational risks 

Risk allocation follows the principle of assigning risks to the party best able to manage them. 

vili. Compilation of OBC and Recommendations 

Findings from all thematic assessments were consolidated to form the Outline Business Case, including 

recommendations on: 

• PPP structure 

• Implementation strategy 

• Procurement plan 

• Next steps toward Full Business Case (FBC) development 

This Project Overview articulates the core intent, structure, and analytical foundation of the proposed 

land-swap PPP which provides a robust basis for advancing the project to the FBC stage and ultimately to 

procurement and implementation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3.0 STRATEGY AND POLICY CONTEXT / FRAMEWORK 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

The proposed Public-Private Partnership (PPP) for the development of 26 critical Skills and Vocational 

Training facilities for the Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs & Poverty Reduction (FMHA&PR) 

is strategically aligned with Nigeria's National Development Plan, policy frameworks, and global 

humanitarian standards. The project's alignment enhances its relevance, strengthens its justification, and 

supports its eligibility for ICRC certification. 

3.2. ALIGNMENT WITH NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND GOVERNMENT 

PRIORITIES 

i. National Development Plan (NDP) 2021-2025 

The National Development Plan emphasizes inclusive economic growth, human capital development, 

social protection expansion, and resilient infrastructure delivery. The NDP also advocates for leveraging 

PPPs to close Nigeria's infrastructure gap. This project aligns directly with several core pillars of the NDP 

such as the Economic Diversification and Inclusive Growth, Infrastructure Development, Human Capital 

Development and social protection. ii. Alignment with the Renewed Hope Agenda (2023-2027) 

The Renewed Hope agenda prioritizes among others: 

• Poverty alleviation 

• Social welfare 

• Youth employment 

• National security and human development 

This project supports these national priorities by: 

• Providing the infrastructure needed to drive public policy implementation 

• Supporting job creation in the construction industry and private development 

• Enhancing data-driven social welfare management 

 

iii. National Social Protection Policy (Revised 2021) 

Objectives and Purpose 



The policy seeks to provide a structured and coordinated approach to social protection in Nigeria. The 

policy focuses on: 

• Shock-responsive social protection 

• Institutional strengthening 

• Integrated data systems e.g the National social register 

• Effective coordination of interventions 

The proposed facilities at the SVT centre directly support these priority areas by: 

• Enhancing coordination for welfare schemes 

• Supporting real-time beneficiary tracking and programme monitoring 

• Improving inter-agency collaboration 

3.3 ALIGNMENT WITH SECTORAL MANDATES AND HUMANITARIAN FRAMEWORKS 

i. Ministry's Mandate: 

The Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs, and Poverty Reduction (FMHA&PR) was established on 

21st August 2019 with the mandate to develop Humanitarian policies, coordinate National and 

International Humanitarian Interventions, ensure strategic disaster mitigation, preparedness & response 

and manage the formulation and implementation of fair focused social inclusion and protection 

programmes in Nigeria" 

The project supports the Ministry's mandate to: 

• Coordinate humanitarian affairs 

• Manage IDPs, refugees, and vulnerable groups 

• Implement poverty reduction programmes 

• Lead emergency response and mitigation efforts 

By addressing gaps in capacity building and access to vocational training facilities, the project strengthens 

the Ministry's institutional capacity to fulfil these responsibilities effectively. 

ii. National Emergency Management and Disaster Response 

Frameworks 

Modern humanitarian coordination requires: 



• Functional command-and-control facilities 

• Real-time information systems 

• Adequate warehousing for relief materials 

• Multi-agency coordination spaces 

The proposed Centre directly supports these requirements, enhancing Nigeria's socio-economic growth. 

ili. Digital Transformation frameworks and e-Government 

Strategy 

Nigeria's e-government Master plan emphasizes: 

• Digital record systems 

• ICT modernization 

• Data security and storage 

• Interconnectivity across MDAs 

The Computer/ICT training facility directly strengthens digital governance, enabling, among others: 

• Beneficiary data integration 

• Secure storage of humanitarian and social protection data 

• Enhanced transparency and accountability 

3.4. ALIGNMENT WITH PPP AND INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY 

FRAMEWORKS 

i. ICRC Act (2005) and National PPP Policy 

The project aligns with the ICRC Act through: 

By addressing gaps in capacity building and access to vocational training facilities, the project strengthens 

the Ministry's institutional capacity to fulfil these responsibilities effectively. 

ii. National Emergency Management and Disaster Response 

Frameworks 

Modern humanitarian coordination requires: 



• Functional command-and-control facilities 

• Real-time information systems 

• Adequate warehousing for relief materials 

• Multi-agency coordination spaces 

The proposed Centre directly supports these requirements, enhancing Nigeria's socio-economic growth. 

ili. Digital Transformation frameworks and e-Government 

Strategy 

Nigeria's e-government Master plan emphasizes: 

• Digital record systems 

• ICT modernization 

• Data security and storage 

• Interconnectivity across MDAs 

The Computer/ICT training facility directly strengthens digital governance, enabling, among others: 

• Beneficiary data integration 

• Secure storage of humanitarian and social protection data 

• Enhanced transparency and accountability 

3.4. ALIGNMENT WITH PPP AND INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY 

FRAMEWORKS 

i. ICRC Act (2005) and National PPP Policy 

The project aligns with the ICRC Act through: 

• Private-sector participation in public infrastructure 

• Clear value-for-money proposition 

• Risk-sharing that favours fiscal sustainability for Government 

• Long-term asset delivery and lifecycle management 



The land-swap structure reflects innovative PPP models recognized under the National PPP Policy as 

effective tools for infrastructure financing. il. Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Efficiency 

Through the Fiscal Responsibility Act (2007), the Federal Government emphasizes prudent fiscal 

management and reduced capital expenditure obligations. This PPP aligns by: 

• Requiring zero direct government capital outlay 

• Transferring construction and financing risks to the private sector 

• Reducing long-term government financial exposure 

3.5. CONTRIBUTION TO BROADER DEVELOPMENT GOALS 

i. Poverty Reduction and Social Inclusion 

The project will strengthen systems that support: 

• Social protection programmes 

• Humanitarian relief distribution 

• Vulnerable group targeting 

• Field operations and community support 

Better infrastructure enhances the Ministry's ability to deliver poverty reduction outcomes. 

ii. Job Creation and Local Economic Growth 

Both the public infrastructure development and the private commercial development will generate: 

• Construction jobs 

• Skilled labour demand 

• SME supply chain participation 

• Increased local commerce 

This aligns with national employment and economic diversification goals. ili. Resilience and Disaster 

Preparedness/Management 

Modern warehouses, data systems, and emergency coordination facilities improve Nigeria's: 

• Crisis response speed 

• Disaster mitigation capacity 



• National resilience to shocks iV. Governance, Transparency, and Institutional 

Strengthening 

The project will promote: 

• Efficiency in administrative operations 

• Improved record management 

• Enhanced inter-agency coordination 

• Transparent programme delivery 

These outcomes contribute to governance reforms central to national development. 

3.6. CONCLUSION: 

The proposed PPP aligns seamlessly with Nigeria's national development frameworks, social protection 

policies, humanitarian response priorities, and PPP policy guidelines. It supports the Ministry's mandates 

and will contribute significantly to national goals of poverty reduction, economic growth, disaster 

resilience, and good governance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.0 PROBLEM DEFINITION & NEED ANALYSIS 

4.1. BACKGROUND: 

The Federal Ministry of Humanitarian Affairs & Poverty Reduction (FMHA&PR) is responsible for 

coordinating humanitarian interventions, implementing poverty reduction programmes, distributing relief 

materials, managing vulnerable groups, and ensuring rapid response to emergencies nationwide. 

Despite its critical mandate, the Ministry operates within severe infrastructure and institutional constraints 

that undermine its efficiency, effectiveness, and readiness. This section identifies the fundamental 

problems facing the Ministry and provides a comprehensive needs analysis that justifies the PPP 

intervention. 

4.2. PROBLEM DEFINITION 

i. Pervasive Poverty due to Lack of Marketable Skills: A large segment of the population remains trapped 

in poverty because they lack employable, income-generating skills. A dedicated vocational training center 

will equip beneficiaries with practical competencies that enhance employability, productivity, and 

sustainable livelihoods, directly supporting poverty reduction mandates of the Ministry. 

i. High Unemployment and Underemployment: Youth unemployment remains high due to limited white-

collar job opportunities and inadequate technical skills. Establishing a skills and vocational center 

promotes self-reliance, entrepreneurship, and job creation by providing demand-driven technical and 

vocational training aligned with market needs. 

i. Skills Mismatch: The gap between formal education outcomes and industry requirements has resulted 

in graduates who are ill-prepared for the labor market. The proposed center will deliver hands-on, 

competency-based training that bridges this gap and enhances workforce readiness. 

iv. Rising Insecurity and Social Vices: Unemployment and youth idleness contribute to social unrest and 

insecurity. By engaging youths in productive skill acquisition and employment pathways, the training 

center serves as a preventive intervention against social vices and insecurity. 

Stunted Economic and Industrial Development: Nigeria's industrial growth is constrained by a shortage 

of skilled artisans and technicians. 

The center will help build a skilled technical workforce essential for industrialization, infrastructure 

development, and economic diversification. 



vi. Lack of Inclusive Access to Quality Training: Vulnerable groups-women, out-of-school youths, and 

rural populations-often lack access to quality vocational education. The center will provide inclusive, 

accessible, and affordable training opportunities that promote social equity and inclusive growth. 

vii. Absence of Modern Training and Coordination Facilities: The lack of purpose-built, modern facilities 

limits effective skills development and coordination of empowerment programmes. Constructing a 

dedicated vocational training centre will provide standardized, well-equipped spaces for training, 

collaboration, and programme delivery 

4.3. NEEDS ANALYSIS 

A structured needs assessment was conducted involving: 

• Current Site inspections 

• Departmental interviews 

• Stakeholder consultations 

• Review of operational bottlenecks 

• Analysis of current humanitarian response and poverty reduction programmes 

The following needs were identified: 

i. Need for Conferencing and Training Facilities To support multi-agency coordination, stakeholder 

engagement, and continuous staff development, a Conference and training facility is required. 

Such a facility will enable: 

• Training workshops for various vocational sectors and skills 

• Emergency coordination meetings 

• Inter-ministerial collaboration 

• Capacity building and training programmes 

• Engagements with donor agencies, SOs, and implementing partners li. Need for Modern Warehousing 

and Humanitarian Logistics 

Facilities 

The Ministry requires modern warehouses that support: 

• Climate-controlled storage 



• Efficient pallet racking systems 

• High-capacity loading bays 

• Integrated inventory management 

• Rapid dispatch of relief materials 

These are essential for emergency preparedness, logistics coordination, and timely delivery of 

humanitarian assistance. 

ill. Need for Modern ICT training centre 

The Ministry's digital transformation agenda requires a robust Computer/ICT centre to facilitate trainings 

on: 

• Cyber security; 

• Beneficiary identity management 

• Programme tracking 

• Secure data storage 

• Disaster information systems 

• Remote coordination softwares 

iv. Need for Reliable Utility Infrastructure To maintain operational continuity, the Ministry 

requires: 

• A dedicated power house and generator plant 

• High-quality electrical systems 

• Water treatment and supply facilities 

• Fire service and security systems 

 

Energy reliability is critical for ICT systems, warehouses, and effective training operations. 

v. Need for Improved Staff Welfare Infrastructure 

A modern medical clinic, library, adequate parking, and other staff support services such as 

accommodation are critical to ensuring: 



• Staff wellbeing 

• Improved productivity 

• A conducive work environment 

• Compliance with occupational safety standards 

4.4 SUMMARY OF IDENTIFIED CORE NEEDS 

Category 

 

Identified Need 

 

Administrative 

 

Administrative  Conference hall, training 

facilities 

 

Fragmentation, inefficiency 

 

Logistics Modern warehouses 

 

Slow emergency response 

 

Digital Systems Computer , library, 

accommodation and parking 

Weak monitoring, unsecure 

training 

 

Staff welfare Clinic, library, 

 

Low productivity, welfare 

issues 

 

Utilities Power & water systems 

 

System disruptions 

downtime 

 

 

The assessment thus revealed severe infrastructural, logistical, and utility gaps undermining the Ministry's 

effectiveness. 

4.5 ADOPTION OF AN INNOVATIVE, SUSTAINABLE FINANCING MODEL TO ADDRESS 

ALL THE NEEDS ASSESSED. 

Given fiscal constraints, the Ministry requires a non-budgetary financing mechanism to deliver the needed 

infrastructure. The proposed land-swap PPP to be implemented under the DBF model addresses this by: 

• Eliminating upfront government capital expenditure 

• Leveraging private-sector financing 



• Ensuring timely project delivery 

• Transferring key risks to the private sector 

• Creating value through private development 

This financing model is essential to meeting urgent infrastructure needs without putting a strain on 

government funds. 

5.0 DETAILED FEASIBILITY STUDIES 

Feasibility assessments provide a comprehensive evaluation of a project’s viability across technical, 

commercial, economic, legal, environmental, social, and fiscal aspects. This section consolidates the 

findings from detailed studies and analytical reviews to determine whether the proposed development 

model can deliver the intended infrastructure and service outcomes efficiently and sustainably. The 

following feasibility assessments were carried out: 

5.1. TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 

i. Engineering and Design Viability 

Technical assessments confirm: 

• Stable soil conditions 

• Adequate access roads 

• Compatibility with proposed 26 facilities 

• No major geotechnical risks 

• Scalable infrastructure layout ii. Utility Adequacy 

• Power supply can be supplemented with generator & solar power systems 

• Water supply feasible via treatment plant 

• ICT fibre can be extended to site 

ili. Construction Feasibility 

• 18–24-month timeline achievable 

• No structural or design conflicts 

• Site large enough for all facilities 

Technical Feasibility recommendation: Highly Feasible 



5.2. COMMERCIAL FEASIBILITY: 

Commercial feasibility focuses on the proponent’s likelihood of recouping their investment through the 

development of 60% of the land asset of the 

MHA&PR for commercial purposes. 

i. Market Analysis 

There is strong local demand for: 

• Residential estates 

• Mixed-use development 

• Commercial offices 

• Retail plazas ii. Developer Capability 

Messrs. Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited and Development Ltd. Homes has: 

• Proven real estate delivery experience 

• Access to project financing 

• Established contractor network ill. Commercial Return Outlook 

Projected IRR from private development: 16-20%, suitable for real estate PPP investments. 

Commercial Feasibility recommendation: Highly Feasible - Commercial development will offset project 

cost. 

5.3. ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY 

i. Economic Benefits 

• Creation of jobs 

• Strengthened socio-economic outlook 

• Reduced disaster losses 

• Lower government operational costs 

• Enhanced staff productivity 

Economic Rate of Return 

simated EIRR: 18-25%, indicating strong economic viabile 



• Economic Multiller/boomerang Effects 

- Local supply chairs stimulated 

• Increased land value around project area 

• Support to SHEs and service sectors 

Economic Feasiblity recommendation: Economically vable - strong saconal wetare gains. 

5.4. LEGAL FEASIBILITY 

i. PPP Compliance 

Project complies with: 

• ICRC Act 2005 

• National PPP Policy 

• BPP Regulations (for competitive phases) 

• Public Finance Act 

• Environmental & planning laws 

il. Land Rights 

• Government's title to the 9.6 hectares of land is valid and can legally allocate 5.4 hectares for the PPP. 

i. Contractual Structure 

Design-Build-Transfer (DBT) model is permissible and widely used in Nigeria. 

Legal Feasibility Recommendation: Legally upright no statutory barriers identified. 

S.S. PISCAL PEASIBILETY 

Government Fiscal Exposure 

• No upfront goverment capital expenditure 

• No sovereign guarantees 

• No long-term payment obligations 

I. Value for Money (VT) 

PPP offers 35-40% VIl improvement vs. tradional procurement due toe 



• Risk transfer to the Private sector 

• Private-sector efficiency 

• Faster delivery 

• Innovation in design &i lifecycie management 

Fiscal Feasibility Recommendation: Fiscally Suctanable with mirimal burden on government finances. 

5.6. ENVIRONMENTAL FEASIBILITY 

i. Environmental Screening 

Environmental risks are low to moderate: 

IMPACT 

 

SEVERITY 

 

MITIGATION 

Dust/Noise 

 

Low Watering, barriers 

 

Waste 

 

low Waste management plan 

 

Traffic 

 

Moderate Construction routing 

 

Vegetation 

 

Low Replanting programme 

 

 

Based on the above, Environmental Feasibility Conclusion: Acceptable, impacts are manageable with 

standard mitigation. 

5.7. SOCIAL FEASIBILITY 

i. Positive Impacts 

• Job creation 

• Better humanitarian services 

• Improved welfare for vulnerable populations 

• Reduced displacement or resettlement 

• Local economic upliftment ii. Social Safeguards 



• Inclusive consultations 

• Grievance redress mechanism 

• Local hiring priority 

Social Feasibility Recommendation: Socially Beneficial 

5.8. SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS 

Feasibility 

Area 

 

Rating (High feasiblility/ 

Low feasibility) 

 

Key Finding 

 

Technical 

 

High feasibility 

 

Site & engineering fully 

viable 

 

Commercial 

 

High feasibility 

 

Private development ensures 

cost recovery 

Economic 

 

High feasibility 

 

Significant benefits 

national 

 

Legal 

 

High feasibility 

 

Fully aligned with PPP laws 

 

Fiscal 

 

High feasibility 

 

Zero government CAPEX 

needed 

 

Environmental 

 

Moderate-high feasibility 

 

Impacts manageable 

 

Social 

 

High feasibility 

 

Positive community impact; 

no resettlement 

 

 

6. O RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 RISK IDENTIFICATION 

Categories of risks identified include: 

• Construction Risks: delays, cost overruns 



• Financial Risks: financing availability, interest rate fluctuations, cost overruns 

• Regulatory Risks: approval delays 

• Market Risks: sale/lease of the approx. 6-ha private development 

• Environmental Risks: community or ecological concerns 

• Operational Risks: quality of infrastructure, maintenance gaps 

6.2 RISK REGISTER 

The risks identified are registered and categorized in the risk register below: 

Risk Register 

RISK 

DESCRIPTION 

 

LIKELIHOOD 

 

IMPACT MITIGATION 

Construction 

 

High High Performance bonds, strict supervision 

 

Financial risk 

 

Medium Medium Fixed-price contracts, contingency 

 

Regulatory 

 

Medium Medium Early engagement with regulators 

 

Market Low Low Market studies, phased development 

environmental Low Low Dust suppression, waste disposal plan 

Operational risk Low Low Safety training, PPE usage 

 

 

A 3x3 risk matrix was developed for better assessment of the risks identified as illustrated below: 



 

 

• High likelihood / high impact: eg construction delays, cost inflation 

• Medium likelihood / high impact: e.g market uptake risk 

• Low likelihood / high impact: eg land litigation, operational risks 

 

6.4 RISK ALLOCATION: 

 

 

 

 

 RAWDHA REAL ESTATE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED 

Ltd: Design, financing, construction, market, cost overrun risks 

Shared: social, environmental, and security risks 

Ministry: Regulatory facilitation, approvals, land transfer 

 

6.5 MITIGATION 
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RAWDHA REAL ESTATE 

TECHNOLOGY LIMITED 

Ltd: Design, financing, 

construction, market, cost 

overrun risks 

 

Shared: social, 

environmental, 

and security 

risks 

 

Ministry: Regulatory 

facilitation, approvals, 

land transfer 

 



• Performance bonds 

• Insurance 

• Fixed-price contracts 

• Early engagement with regulators 

• Community engagement plan 

• Establishment of a Risk Management Structure for effective risk monitoring (project steering committee, 

PPP unit, transaction advisers etc). 

7.0 RECOMMENDED PPP BUSINESS MODEL 

The Design - Build - Finance (DBF) model is a type of Public-Private Partnership (PPP) wherein a single 

private entity is contracted to design, construct and finance a public infrastructure project for an agreed 

upon ROI. Unlike traditional procurement models where individual contractors handle 

design and construction separately, DBF consolidates these 

responsibilities under one contract, allowing for improved efficiency, risksharing, and timely project 

delivery. The government, while retaining ownership 

of the asset, typically delegates upfront financing and project 

execution risks to the private sector. Payments to the private partner can be deferred or spread over the 

project's life, often contingent on performance and completion milestones. 

7.1 KEY FEATURES OF DBF MODELS: 

1. Design: The private partner is responsible for architectural and enginee ring plans, integrating long- 

term operational considerations into the design. 

2. Build: The same entity carries out construction according to the approved design, ensuring quality 

control and schedule adherence. 

3. Finance: Financing of the project (or a portion thereof) is provided by the private partner, mitigating 

immediate public expenditure and transfe rring financial risk. 

7.2 ADVANTAGES: 

• Accelerates project delivery by integrating design and construction. 

• Transfers risks (design, construction, financing) to the private sector. 



• Encourages innovation and efficiency due to private sector incentives. 

7.3 PRIMARY BENEFICIARIES: 

1. Government/Public Sector: Benefits from risk transfer, reduced upfront capital outlay, and potentially 

improved project 

efficiency 

and quality. 

2. Private Sector/Investors: Gains opportunities for return on investment, longterm contracts and the 

ability to leverage expertise in design, construction, and finance. 

3. Public/EndUsers: Ultimately benefit from timely delivery of infrastructure, improved service 

quality, and sustained 

maintenance where integrated into extended models like DBFO (Design, Build, Finance and Operate) 

or DBFM (Design, Build, Finance and Maintain). 

In essence, the DBF model aligns the interests of the public and private sectors by linking project 

performance to financial remuneration, in 

this instance, the remuneration of the private sector is approx.. 6ha. of landed property. 

Thus, while the private sector shall build and finance, the public sector shall provide the land asset. It 

is being proposed in this OBC, that the proponent handles 100% finance, design, build, and furnishing 

while the public sector shall provide the land for the listed infrastructure and yield an excess part of 

the land to the proponent as its return on investment(ROI) as well as provide supervision to ensure 

that the projects are delivered to the required standard. 

7.4 BUSINESS STATEGY: 

This methodology or strategy leverages the World Bank Municipal PPP Module 16 viz Municipal 

Public-Private Partnership Framework under Chapter 4.0 on Instruments for Land Value Capture with 

land as a public contribution - e.g., when a municipality or public entity uses the value of its land as 

an equity or debt contribution toward a PPP. In this scenario, a public entity might enter into a 

partnership with a Private Sector Participant (PSP) for redeveloping a targeted urban area wherein the 

public sector invests' the value of its land assets in exchange for the development of additional public 

assets and the PSP, in turn, invests cash and technical expertise. That is, the public sector 

'invests' the value of its land assets and the PSP invests cash and associated wherewithal to develop 

the site in exchange for that land with its handy funds or in-kind support. 



7.5 ESTIMATED BASIC PROJECT COST AND INVESTMENT SIZE 

The cost of the project is estimated at N10,125,011,515.00 

A summary of the cost breakdown is shown below: 

Federal ministry of humanitarian affairs and poverty reduction 

Proposal for public private partnership for the development of skills and vocational 

training center of excellence 

Summary of bill of quantity (SBOQ) 

SN Item/Activity Unit Qty Constuction Cost of 

procuring 

equipment 

inlcusive 

Gate house /gen/ 

perimeter fencing 

 Nr 1 173,093,760  

Admin. Block   Nr 1 602,622,720 yes 

Computer/ICT 

Training Center 

 Nr 1 850,068,000 yes 

Automobile 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 242,613,900 yes 

Electrical and 

Electronics 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 508,655,981 yes 

Fashion and 

Beauty Training 

center 

 Nr 1 128,567,520 yes 

Fine Art and 

Painting Work 

 Nr 1 164,851,200 yes 

Building 

Technology 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 188,613,900 yes 

Wood Work and 

Carpentry 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 127,137,600 yes 



Welding and 

Fabrication 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 121,878,000  

Videography and 

Photography 

 Nr 1 377,227,800 yes 

Media and Event 

Management 

Center 

 Nr 1 101,025,360  

Leatherworks 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 884,701,440  

Catering 

Services and 

cafeteria 

building 

 Nr 1 884,701,440  

Sports Center  Nr 1 264,480,120  

Male Hostel (30 

Capacity) 

 Nr 1 458,766,720  

Female Hostel 

(30 Capacity) 

 Nr 1 390,408,120  

3-bedroom 

buildings 

 Nr 1 212,349,600  

Staff Quarters  Nr 1 115,214,400 yes 

General 

Store/Warehouse 

 Nr 1 38,232,000 

 

 

Fire Service 

Station 

(including Fire 

truck) 

 Nr 1 202,370,400  

Water Treatment 

Plant 

 Nr 1 442,833,102  

Solar Energy  Nr 1 459,636,120  

Access road & 

drainage 

 Nr 1 191,100,600  

External works item   8,562,377,603  



Landscaping item   191,100,600  

 Sub-total  8,562,377,603  

 Add 7.5%  642,178,320.210  

 Sub-total  9,204,555,923  

 Variation on price (10%)  920,455,592.30  

 Grand total  10,125,011,515  

 

8.0 VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT 

The Public Sector Comparator (PSC) is a benchmark for comparing PPP proposals - Including the costs 

of traditional procurement plus all antipated costs of public-sector ownership. The PSC is the cost 

assocated with the Public Sector's provision of a project.It is a good yardstick to compare if a project offers 

value for money. 

8.1 PUBLIC SECTOR COMPARATOR (PS) FOR LAND-SWAP PPP (DBF MODEL) 

Purpose: To quantify Value-for-Money (VIM) of the proposed Land-Swap PPp (Design-Build-Finance, 

land exchanged for public asset) versus traditional 

Horizon: 20 years. Discount rate (base): 10% (real). 

approach. 

Value for Money calculations and assumptions are shown below: 

i Methodology (PSC summary) 

• Build a Public Sector Comparator (PSC) = estimated whole-of-ife let Present Cost (NPC If government 

delivered the project via traditional procurement (publicy funded). 

Build the PPP (DBF) whole-of-life NPC to govemment = opportuni 

st to government of the land transfer (Fair Market Value) government's whole-of-life costs after transfer 

(Operation & Maintenance replacements) + other fiscal effects. 

VIM (base) = NPC (PSC) - NPC (PPP). A positive number means PPP 

(DBF) offers VIM (lower cost to public sector). 

• Also, key non-financial benefits is also monetized (time to delivery, quality, tax receipts, economic 

activity) and add them to the VIM where reasonable and conservative. il. Key assumptions 

• (All amounts in N million.) 



• Project/cost assumptions (from earler OBC figures): 

DBF construction cost (private): N10.125 (base private capex). 

 

Federal ministry of humanitarian affairs and poverty reduction 

Proposal for public private partnership for the development of skills and vocational 

training center of excellence 

Summary of bill of quantity (SBOQ) 

SN Item/Activity Unit Qty Constuction Cost of 

procuring 

equipment 

inlcusive 

Gate house /gen/ 

perimeter fencing 

 Nr 1 173,093,760  

Admin. Block   Nr 1 602,622,720 yes 

Computer/ICT 

Training Center 

 Nr 1 850,068,000 yes 

Automobile 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 242,613,900 yes 

Electrical and 

Electronics 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 508,655,981 yes 

Fashion and 

Beauty Training 

center 

 Nr 1 128,567,520 yes 

Fine Art and 

Painting Work 

 Nr 1 164,851,200 yes 

Building 

Technology 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 188,613,900 yes 

Wood Work and 

Carpentry 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 127,137,600 yes 



Welding and 

Fabrication 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 121,878,000  

Videography and 

Photography 

 Nr 1 377,227,800 yes 

Media and Event 

Management 

Center 

 Nr 1 101,025,360  

Leatherworks 

Workshop 

 Nr 1 884,701,440  

Catering 

Services and 

cafeteria 

building 

 Nr 1 884,701,440  

Sports Center  Nr 1 264,480,120  

Male Hostel (30 

Capacity) 

 Nr 1 458,766,720  

Female Hostel 

(30 Capacity) 

 Nr 1 390,408,120  

3-bedroom 

buildings 

 Nr 1 212,349,600  

Staff Quarters  Nr 1 115,214,400 yes 

General 

Store/Warehouse 

 Nr 1 38,232,000 

 

 

Fire Service 

Station 

(including Fire 

truck) 

 Nr 1 202,370,400  

Water Treatment 

Plant 

 Nr 1 442,833,102  

Solar Energy  Nr 1 459,636,120  

Access road & 

drainage 

 Nr 1 191,100,600  

External works item   8,562,377,603  



Landscaping item   191,100,600  

 Sub-total  8,562,377,603  

 Add 7.5%  642,178,320.210  

 Sub-total  9,204,555,923  

 Variation on price (10%)  920,455,592.30  

 Grand total  10,125,011,515  

 

• Under traditional procurement assume 10% higher O&M in 

Year 1 (i.e., N1,485) due to lower private efficiency. 

• Contingency / optimism bias for public procurement: +15% to 

CAPE (modelled by multiplying the private CAPEX by 1.15 to form the traditional CAPEX). 

• Lifecycle replacement: Traditional: N2,000 at year 10; DBF (higher quality halves this (N1,000 at year 

10). 

• Analysis period: 20 years. Discount rate (base): 10% real. ill. 

Calculations (base case, discount=10%) 

A. Net Present Cost (NPC) - Traditional (PSC) 

• Adjusted CAPEX (traditional, includes optimism bias): N10,125,011,515 

× 1.15 = N11,643,763,242.25 

B. Net Present Cost - PPP (DBF) to Government 

• Government cost at time 0 = FMV of approx.. 6Ha of land = N8.1b 

C. Base VTM (financial only, PV) 

• VIM (PSC - PPP) = 11,643,763,242.25 - 8,100,000,000 = 

N3,543,763,242.25 (PV) 

 



 

Interpretation: under baseline assumptions the DBF land-swap yields approx. N3.54 billion (PV) 

savings to the public sector versus delivering the asset traditionally. 

 

 

8.2 KEY CAVEATS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Land valuation is critical. Independent, defensible Fair Market Value (and agreed valuation 

methodology) is required. VIM Rips If FMV exceeds the breakeven amount in the base case. At the FBC 

stage, an independent expert valuer is recommended to be engaged to get an accurate FMV of the land. 

2. Negotiation levers: If land FMV is high, government may wish toc 

a) adjust amount/portion of land transferred; 

b) structure phased transfers tied to milestones, or 

c) include clawbacks/overage sharing on future land upside. 
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8.3 SUMMARY: VALUE-FOR-MONEY ANALYSIS 

Public Sector Comparator (PSC) 

 

Public Private Partnership (PPP) 

 

The Ministry builds the infrastructure through 

the traditional means 

 

The Private sector builds the infrastructure 

through the DBF model 

 

Delay likelihood: high 

 

Delay likelihood: Low 

 

Fiscal strain: significant 

 

Fiscal strain: negligible 

 

Risk allocation - high on 

 

Risk allocation - high on Private sector 

 

Capex Burden - 8.1b and above 

 

Estimated VM savings 40-45% 

 

 

Based on the VfM analysis carried out: 

a. Base-case (financial) VfM: N3.54 billion (PV) in favour of the DBF land-swap. 

b. Recommendation: Proceed with DBF land-swap conditional on (a) independent land valuation, (b) 

refined lifecycle costing at FBC, (c) inclusion of contractual protections to ensure private delivery and 

public interest (service standards, delivery milestones, overage sharing), and (d) full sensitivity and 

contingent liability analysis prior to financial close. 

9.0 PPP OPTION ANALYSIS 

In pursuing the PPP option for this project, the Design, Build, Finance (DBF) was considered as a viable 

option because it involves private sector financing, designing, developing, and handing over the assets to 

the public sector. 

9.1 AVAILABLE OPTIONS AND COMPETING ALTERNATIVES 

This Option Analysis assesses several procurement and financing approaches for delivering the project. 

The objective is to determine the model that optimally balances cost, risk allocation, implementation 

efficiency, value-for-money (VfM), and long-term sustainability. Options compared include: 

• Traditional Public Procurement (Design-Bid-Build or DBB) 

• Public-Private Partnership (PPP) Models, specifically: 



• Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) 

• Lease Contract Model 

• • Concession 

• Joint Venture (JV) 

• Design-Build-Finance (DBF) - proposed preferred option 

The analysis identifies the strengths, limitations, and suitability of each model relative to the project's 

technical complexity, funding needs, operational considerations, and risk profile. 

 

⁠9.2. EVALUATION CRITERIA / INDICES 

All options are assessed using the following indices: 

1. Cost Implications (Capital and Lifecycle Costs) 

2. Risk Allocation Efficiency (construction, financing, demand, operational, regulatory) 

3. Value-for-Money (VfM) 

4. Implementation Timeline and Delivery Certainty 

5. Sustainability and Long-Term Viability 

 

6. Institutional capacity and ease of management  

 

9.3. OPTION-BY-OPTION ANALYSIS 

i. Traditional Procurement (Design-Bid-Build / Fully Public-Funded) 

Cost 

• Requires full government funding, increasing fiscal burden. 

• Tends to experience cost overruns due to weak contractor incentives and untimely release of budgeted 

funds. 

Risk Allocation 

• Majority of risks-design errors, cost escalation, delays, and demand risks-fall on government. 



• Limited transfer of performance risk to contractor. 

Value-for-Money 

• VfM is often constrained by public-sector inefficiencies. 

• No private-sector innovation incentives; lifecycle cost optimization is minimal. 

Implementation Time 

• Procurement processes are sequential and lengthy. 

• Government budgetary constraints may delay commencement and/or completion. 

Sustainability 

• Asset maintenance may suffer due to public funding limitations. 

• Weak incentives for long-term asset performance. 

Overal Assessment 

Suitable only when government has strong fiscal capacity and the project has low complexity. Not ideal 

for risk-heavy or capital-intensive projects. 

il. Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) 

Cost 

• Private partner finances, builds, and operates the asset, recovering investment through user charges or 

availability payments. 

• Reduces immediate fiscal burden. 

Risk Allocation 

• Construction, financing, performance, and operational risks transferred to private sector. 

• Government still bears regulatory and political risks. 

Value-for-Money 

• Strong due to lifecycle optimization and private-sector innovation. 

• However, VfM may be limited if demand risk is high. 

Implementation Time 

• Faster due to integrated design-build-operate approach. 



• Financial close may take longer because BOT requires substantial due diligence. 

Sustainability 

• Strong 

operational sustainability due to incentives linked to 

performance. 

Limitations 

• BOT requires long-term revenue certainty; not suitable where user-fee revenue cannot be guaranteed. 

• Complex to negotiate and manage. 

iii. Lease Model 

Cost 

• Government finances the capital expenditure (CAPEX), while the private sector leases the asset for 

operations. 

• Reduced operational burden but does not address financing gap. 

Risk Allocation 

Sustainability 

• Strong because concessionaire is fully responsible for maintaining quality for decades. 

Limitations 

• Suitable mostly for revenue-generating assets (toll roads, utilities). 

• Not ideal if project does not have strong revenue streams. 

v. Joint Venture (JV) 

Cost 

• CAPEX shared between government and private partner. 

• May reduce fiscal burden but requires government equity contribution. 

Risk Allocation 

• Risks shared proportionately; may result in ambiguous boundaries. 



• Government still exposed to financial and operational risk. 

Value-for-Money 

• Potential for innovation and efficiency, but depends heavily on governance strength. 

Implementation Time 

• JV formation is legally complex; may elongate procurement. 

Sustainability 

• Joint responsibility may lead to misalignment of incentives. 

Limitations 

• Difficult to structure; governance disputes common. 

• Not ideal when government desires maximum risk transfer. 

 

9.4. ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED PREFERRED OPTION: DESIGN-BUILD-FINANCE (DBF) 

The DBF model integrates design and construction with full or partial private financing but excludes long-

term operation by the private partner. 

Cost 

i. Why DBF is Suitable for This Project 

• DBF 

requirements. 

significantly reduces upfront government capital 

• Government repays private financing upon completion or via milestone payments, thereby smoothing 

fiscal impact. 

Risk Allocation 

• Construction and financing risks are transferred to the private partner. 

• Demand and operational risks remain with government-appropriate when the asset is public-service 

oriented (non-revenue-generating or low-fee structure. 

Value-for-Money 



• VfM is enhanced through: 

• integrated design-build efficiencies 

• competitive financing 

• construction discipline enforced by private lenders 

• reduced likelihood of cost overruns 

•Private financing introduces strong incentives for timely and quality delivery. 

Implementation Time 

• DBF accelerates delivery due to: 

• integrated design/construction process 

• strong financial discipline 

• absence of long-term operating negotiations (unlike BOT or 

Concession) 

• Financial close is simpler than BOT since operational revenue risk is not part of the deal. 

Sustainability 

•Asset is handed over to government for operation; government retains full control over service quality, 

pricing, and policy alignment. 

• DBF ensures high-quality infrastructure because the private party's financial exposure encourages 

durable, long-life assets. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9.5. COMPARATIVE SUMMARY TABLE 

Procurement Cost Option Impact Risk VFM Transfer 

Implementation Time Sustainability Overall Suitability Traditional Procurement 

High fiscal 

burden 

Very low Low Slow Medium-

low 

Moderate- Low 

BOT Low fiscal 

burden 

High High Moderate High Good where 

revenue 

strong 

Lease Gov't 

funds 

CAPEX Low-

Moderate 

Moderate 

Moderate 

Moderate Limited 

Concession Minimal 

fiscal 

burden 

Very high Very high Slow Very high Excellent 

for revenue-

heavy assets 

JV Shared Medium Moderate 

Slow 

Medium Difficult to 

manage 

DBF 

(Preferred) Moderate-

Low fiscal 

burden 

High 

(construction/ 

finance) 

High Fast High Most 

suitable for this 

project 

     

 

DBF is recommended as the optimal structure for the following reasons: 

2. The project is capital-intensive but not intended to rely solely on user fees, making models like 

BOT or Concession misaligned with revenue realities. 

3.  DBF provides a pragmatic balance of public control and private efficiency, allowing the 

government to maintain ownership and operations while benefiting from private-sector discipline 

in construction and financing. 

4. . DBF transfers the most critical risks-construction delays, cos verruns, and financing-away from 

government, enhancin delivery certainty. 

5. 4. It reduces the immediate fiscal burden, supporting budget sustainability without requiring a long 

concession tenure. 

6. 5. Negotiations and financial structuring are less complex than 

7. BOT or Concession, enabling faster implementation. 



8. 6. BF aligns with international best practices for public-service infrastructure that requires quality 

construction without private control of long-term operations. 

9. 7. The model ensures high VfM through competition, lifecycle efficiency in design and 

construction, and strong performance incentives for the private partner. 

10. 9.7. CONCLUSION 

11. A comprehensive comparison of procurement and PPP options demonstrates that DBF represents 

the most efficient, affordable, and low-risk method for delivering the project. It ensures timely 

delivery, optimizes risk allocation, preserves government control over operations, and achieves 

strong value-for-money outcomes. 

12. Therefore, the Design-Build-Finance (DBF) model is justified and recommended as the preferred 

procurement option. 

10.0 PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL MODEL FOR LAND-SWAP 

PPP (DBF OPTION) 

This preliminary financial model provides an indicative assessment of the financial viability, funding 

structure, expected cash flows, and investment returns for the Land-Swap PPP project under a Design-

Build-Finance (DBF) arrangement. The objective is to demonstrate the project's financial feasibility, 

confirm bankability from a private partner perspective, and provide the public sector with early visibility 

of the investment requirements and potential fiscal implications 

10.1. PROJECT OVERVIEW 

Under the Land-Swap PPP, the private proponent will: 

1. Design, Build, and Finance (DBF) the required public infrastructure (roads, public facilities, utilities, 

etc.). 

2. Receive a designated commercial land parcel as compensation. 

3. Develop or commercialize the land to recover investment and generate profit. 

 

No direct cash payment is made by government; value is exchanged through assets. 

10,2 REVENUE MODEL FOR THE PROPONENT 

Because the land is released as compensation: 

• There is no user charge, no availability fee, and no operating revenue from government. 



• The cash inflow to the proponent comes from monetizing the land, through: 

• Commercial real estate development 

• Leasing or sale of built units 

• Joint ventures or mixed-use schemes 

10.3 CASH FLOW TO INCOME ANALYSIS 

• Projected cash inflows for the Land-Swap PPP are derived primarily from the monetisation of developed 

land parcels allocated to the private partner. 

• Revenues are expected from serviced plot sales, lease arrangements, and ancillary development rights. 

• Cash outflows include construction costs, financing charges, operations support, statutory fees, and 

reinvestment obligations. 

• Annual gross income is projected to grow steadily during the first five years of development as 

infrastructure is completed and commercial attractiveness improves. 

The cash flow profile demonstrates sufficient liquidity to service debt obligations while maintaining 

operational stability. 

10.4. DEBT COVERAGE / DSCR 

A Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) range of 1.25x-1.40x is projected during the loan tenor, which 

falls within acceptable thresholds for infrastructure-based land-development PPPs. Thus, project meets 

typical lender requirement (minimum DSCR of 1.2-1.3 for real estate-backed financing). 

10.5. INVESTMENT AND FINANCING PLAN 

The estimated total project cost is assumed at 100%, comprising: 



 

The financing plan adopts a 70:30 debt-to-equity structure, consistent with typical PPP development 

financing norms. 

Debt financing (70%) will be sourced from commercial banks, infrastructure funds, and DFis, with tenors 

of 10-12 years. 

• Equity financing (30%) will be provided by the private developer and potential institutional investors, 

with expected equity IRR in the range of 15-18% 

 

10.6. RE-INVESTMENT PLAN 

A reinvestment plan is embedded within the model to ensure long-term infrastructure quality and 

sustainability. Approximately 10-15% of annual net revenues will be allocated to: 

• maintenance of completed infrastructure, 

• upgrading of utilities, 

• provision of community facilities, and 

• funding minor expansion works. 

A rolling five-year reinvestment fund ensures that asset quality supports continued market demand and 

protects the public interest over the concession period. 

10.7. DEBT PAYMENTS AND AMORTISATION SCHEDULE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE

70%

CONTINGENCIE

S

5%

FINANCING

10%

DEVELOPMENT 

AND 

TRANSCTION 

COST

15%

PROJECT COST BREAKDOWN



Debt amortisation follows a sculpted repayment structure aligned with revenue generation. Principal 

repayments begin in Year 3, gradually increasing in proportion to projected cash inflows. Interest is paid 

semi-annually throughout the tenor. By Year 12, the project fully extinguishes debt obligations, enabling 

higher net cash flows and dividend distributions to equity investors. Early repayment options may be 

explored if land monetisation exceeds projections, offering potential reduction in total financing costs. 

10.8. INTEREST RATE ASSUMPTIONS 

The model applies a blended cost of debt of 16-25%, reflecting prevailing commercial lending rates in 

Nigeria, adjusted for project risk, tenor, and inflation expectations. A sensitivity scenario using a 200-

basis-point increase 

shows manageable financial Impact, reducing DSCR by only 0.07-0.10 points 

but not undermining overall bankablty. Interest During Construction (IDC) is capitalised and represents 

approximately 8-10% of total project costs. 

10.9. LIQUID ASSETS / TOTAL ASSETS RATIO 

To maintain financial resilience during construction and earty operations, the project targets a liquid-to-

total-assets ratio of 8-12%. Liquid assets include cash reserves, working capital, and marketable short-

term holdings earmarked for operational stability. This ratio ensures that the private partner retains 

adequate liquidity to manage unexpected cost overruns, land-market 

fluctuations, or delayed revenue cycles without defaulting on obligations. 

10.10. DEBT TO TOTAL CAPITAL RATIO 

With a planned 70:30 debt-to-equity structure, the debt-to-total-capital ratio is approximately 0.70, 

consistent with infrastructure PPP financing norms in property-linked PPPs. This ratio strikes a balance 

between leveraging financial eficiency and maintaining creditor security. Sensitivity tests demonstrate 

that even at a higher gearing ratio of 75:25, the project remains viable, though DSCR tightens. The 

proposed 70:30 structure is therefore preferred as the optimal bankable scenario. 

10.11 EQUITY IRR 

Based on net cash inflows to equity from land development: 

Equity IRR = 18% -22%, which is attractive enough to incentivize private 

participation. 

 



10.12. PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL VIABILITY ASSESSMENT: 

DEDUCTIONS 

i Land monetization revenues exceed construction and financing costs, 

ensuring a viable swap. 

i Debt can be comfortably serviced with DSCR consistently above 

minimum thresholds. 

i Upfront fiscal burden on government is zero, as asset transfer 

substitutes for cash payments. 

Leverage 65% debt is appropriate for a mixed-use commercial development. 

VI. Debt servicing Equity returns are reasonable, supported by projected cash flows from land 

development. Increasing attractiveness to 

developers. 

Private financing of the public infrastructure is fully recoverable from the commercial land value 

the Land-Swap PPP structured with a DBF arrangement is financially viable, bankable, and fiscally 

sustainable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11.TECHNICAL CAPABILITIES 

11.1 COMPANY PROFILE 

Rawdha Real Estate Technology limited Is a Company duly registered with Corporate Affairs 

Commission in Nigeria as a Private Limited Liability company under the Allied Matters Decree of 1990 

on the 4 day of February 2022.with Registration Number 1889740 as one of the tall standing indigenous 

Company specialized in Estate Development, Building Construction Civil/Structural Engineering, 

Electrical; Engineering. Supplies & General Contractors. RAWDHA REAL ESTATE TECHNOLOGY 

LIMITED was also registered with the primary objective of helping to Develop and support the rapid 

industrialization trend currently sweeping through the third world countries with particular interest in 

Nigeria and other African countries in general. The Company is wholly Nigerian and is poised to play a 

significant role both in Nigeria and indeed the world in the area of provision of sound and turn-key 

engineering services to both public and private owned companies. We are fully integrated Engineering 

services company, Organization with Considerable and extensive experience in our chosen area of 

specialization, with an excellent team of experienced personnel that are able to provide effective project 

management for various engineering projects. The Company has continued to grow and diversify its 

operations and is positioned to do business involving Engineering. Procurement and Construction. A 

Nigerian Company with an International Reputation. 

The main aim and objective of the Company is to OBJECTIVES services that will be indigenously 

oriented to challenge the present foreign dominance that is dominating the industry by giving a better or 

the foreign firms, we are already a construction firm and construction consultant to a lot other firms and 

organizations. Therefore, professional integrity in a steady and progressive growth earnestly exploring all 

available potentials and resources available to us is of paramount importance to us.  

Mission Statement  

Since we are committed to the practice of construction technology with a passion for excellence in practice, 

our mission therefore is to maintain goodwill toward all customers/clients through honesty and integrity 

propelled by self-motivation and pragmatic disposition through the divine favors and will of the Almighty. 

LOCATION The Company presently has its Office at No. 5. Ahoada Close, Off Emeka Enyakou Street, 

Area 11 Garki, Abuja. We have project sites in different part of the country, each of these serve as a site 

office in their located areas. The Company also embarks on design of Building and Civil Engineering 

work of diverse forms and had done a lot of it in the past and is presently on a lot of it.  

12.2 MANAGEMENT EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATION 

Technical and professional qualification of the management/key staff of Messrs.  



KEY PERSONNEL 
  
  

 

SITE MANAGER  
Deeni saeed 

 

Engr  Usman ABUBAKAR (F.3369) MNIOB, QAA, 
RHSP. 

Email; Usmanbukar10@yahoo.com 
Phone 08069192617 

 

BUILDER.       
TOCHUKWU EMMANUEL OKERE 

 
Email:tochukwuokere@yahoo.com 

 
Contact:08064740214 



 

Chief Finance Officer 

  

 

SITE MANAGER 

 

Information management officer 
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Status Report

COMPANY DETAILS

Company Name RAWDHA REAL ESTATE TECHNOLOGY LTD

Registration Number 1889740

Date of Registration Feb 4, 2022

Company Type PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

Company Address AHOADA CLOSE, OFF EMEKA ENYAKOU STREET,
AREA 11 GARKI, ABUJA, AMAC, FCT,

Post Code NIL

Head Office Address NIL

Email RAWDHAREALSTATE@GMAIL.COM

Principal Business Activity GENERAL CONSTRCTION, REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT

Status ACTIVE

Due Date of Accounts Made up to Due by
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Total Ordinary Shares 1 ( ONE )

Total Preference Shares 1 ( ONE )

Total Share Capital 50,000,000 ( FIFTY MILLION )

SHARE DETAILS

S/N CLASS OF
SHARE

NOMINAL VALUE OF
EACH ISSUED SHARE

TOTAL NUMBER OF
ISSUED SHARES

AGGREGATE NOMINAL VALUE
(Number of shares issued

multiplied by nominal value)
1 ORDINARY 30,000,000 30,000,000 1
2 PREFERENCE 20,000,000 20,000,000 1

DIRECTOR'S DETAILS

1. ROLE TYPE DIRECTOR

SURNAME ALBASU

FIRSTNAME ABDULLAHI

OTHER NAME ABUBAKAR

EMAIL ALBASUNIGLTD@GMAIL.COM

SERVICE ADDRESS MAKURU CLOSE, OFF EMBU STREET, AMINU
KANO CRESCENT WUSE 2, ABUJA, FCT,

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH April 1982

STATUS REMOVED

Corporate Affairs CommissionCertified Extracts

Hussaini Ishaq Magaji SAN
Registrar General  Jan 12, 2026

Verify Electronic
Stamp here: http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification Stamp Duty

Cert. No:
2022-4628-
96617-06999

http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification
http://stampduty.gov.ng/verification


DATE OF REMOVAL 22 DECEMBER 2025

2. ROLE TYPE DIRECTOR

SURNAME SAIDU

FIRSTNAME NURA

OTHER NAME NIL

EMAIL NURASAIDU33@GMAIL.COM

SERVICE ADDRESS HOWSON WRIGHT STREET, KADO ESTATE,
ABUJA, FCT,

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH May 1979

STATUS REMOVED

DATE OF REMOVAL 22 DECEMBER 2025

3. ROLE TYPE DIRECTOR

SURNAME MAKAMA

FIRSTNAME AYYUBA

OTHER NAME MOHAMMED

EMAIL AYUBAMOHAMMED@GMAIL.COM

SERVICE ADDRESS
MAKURU CLOSE, OFF EMBU STREET, AMINU
KANO CRESCENT WUSE 2, ABUJA, AMAC,
FCT,
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RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH July 1984

STATUS REMOVED

DATE OF REMOVAL 30 DECEMBER 2025

4. ROLE TYPE DIRECTOR

SURNAME IDRIS

FIRSTNAME ABDURRAHMAN

OTHER NAME NIL

EMAIL ABDURRAHMANIDRIS14@GMAIL.COM

SERVICE ADDRESS NEW BAN ZAZZAU, ZARIA, 368, KADUNA
STATE

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH February 1980

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 22 DECEMBER 2025

STATUS ACTIVE

5. ROLE TYPE DIRECTOR

SURNAME MOHAMMED
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FIRSTNAME AYUBA

OTHER NAME MAKAMA

EMAIL AYUBAMUHAMMADMAKAMA@GMAIL.COM

SERVICE ADDRESS MALCOM PLAZA STREET, AMAC, 785, FCT,

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH January 1984

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 30 DECEMBER 2025

STATUS ACTIVE

SHAREHOLDERS

1. ROLE TYPE SHAREHOLDER

SURNAME ALBASU

FIRSTNAME ABDULLAHI

OTHER NAME ABUBAKAR

EMAIL ALBASUNIGLTD@GMAIL.COM

PHONE NUMBER 08064242964

SERVICE ADDRESS MAKURU CLOSE, OFF EMBU STREET, AMINU
KANO CRESCENT WUSE 2, ABUJA, FCT,

NATIONALITY NIGERIA
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GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH April 1982

STATUS ACTIVE

TYPE OF SHARE ORDINARY

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES 1

2. ROLE TYPE SHAREHOLDER

SURNAME SAIDU

FIRSTNAME NURA

OTHER NAME NIL

EMAIL NURASAIDU33@GMAIL.COM

PHONE NUMBER 08033668729

SERVICE ADDRESS HOWSON WRIGHT STREET, KADO ESTATE,
ABUJA, FCT,

NATIONALITY NIGERIA

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH May 1979

STATUS ACTIVE

TYPE OF SHARE PREFERENCE

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES 1
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1. ROLE TYPE PERSON WITH SIGNIFICANT CONTROL

SURNAME ALBASU

FIRSTNAME ABDULLAHI

OTHER NAME ABUBAKAR

EMAIL ALBASUNIGLTD@GMAIL.COM

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH APRIL 1982

DATE OF BECOMING PSC 04 February 2022

SERVICE ADDRESS MAKURU CLOSE, OFF EMBU STREET, AMINU
KANO CRESCENT WUSE 2, ABUJA, FCT,

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER NIL

DESIGNATION NIL

TAX RESIDENCY NIL

IS PSC A POLITICALLY EXPOSED PERSON
(PEP)? NO

DOES THE PSC HAVE ANY AFFILIATION? NO

STATUS ACTIVE

DATE OF CESSATION NIL

Does the PSC directly hold at least 5% of the
shares or interest in a company or limited
liability partnership?

YES [80%]

Does the PSC indirectly hold at least 5% of the
shares or interest in a company or limited

YES [20%]
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liability partnership? - 20

Does the PSC directly hold at least 5% of the
voting rights in a company or limited liability
partnership?

YES [100%]

Does the PSC indirectly hold at least 5% of the
voting rights in a company or limited liability
partnership?

NO [0%]

Does the PSC hold the right to appoint or
remove a majority of the directors or partners
in a company or limited liability partnership?

YES

Does the PSC otherwise have the right to
exercise or is actually exercising significant
influence or control over a company or limited
liability partnership?

YES

2. ROLE TYPE PERSON WITH SIGNIFICANT CONTROL

SURNAME SAIDU

FIRSTNAME NURA

OTHER NAME NIL

EMAIL NURASAIDU33@GMAIL.COM

GENDER MALE

DATE OF BIRTH MAY 1979

DATE OF BECOMING PSC 04 February 2022

SERVICE ADDRESS HOWSON WRIGHT STREET, KADO ESTATE,
ABUJA, FCT,

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NIL

TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER NIL
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DESIGNATION NIL

TAX RESIDENCY NIL

IS PSC A POLITICALLY EXPOSED PERSON
(PEP)? NO

DOES THE PSC HAVE ANY AFFILIATION? NO

STATUS ACTIVE

DATE OF CESSATION NIL

Does the PSC directly hold at least 5% of the
shares or interest in a company or limited
liability partnership?

YES [20%]

Does the PSC indirectly hold at least 5% of the
shares or interest in a company or limited
liability partnership? - 20

YES [20%]

Does the PSC directly hold at least 5% of the
voting rights in a company or limited liability
partnership?

YES [100%]

Does the PSC indirectly hold at least 5% of the
voting rights in a company or limited liability
partnership?

NO [0%]

Does the PSC hold the right to appoint or
remove a majority of the directors or partners
in a company or limited liability partnership?

NO

Does the PSC otherwise have the right to
exercise or is actually exercising significant
influence or control over a company or limited
liability partnership?

NO

This is true extract of the company information as at 12 January 2026, based on information
submitted to the Commission by the company

Corporate Affairs CommissionCertified Extracts

Hussaini Ishaq Magaji SANRegistrar General  Jan 12, 2026
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